Total long-term liabilities 63,890 99,968 144,883 106,430 166,408 25,689
Working capital (Note 3) 12,191,609 14,292,171 18,564,579 20,976,075 22,741,501 3,510,683
Mezzanine classified
noncontrolling interests � � � 133,634 � �
Total shareholders� equity 13,098,464 15,601,486 20,168,263 23,358,160 29,323,599 4,526,784

Note 1:  See the section titled �Exchange Rate Information� below.

Note 2:  Beginning from January 1, 2015, we made a reclassification of certain revenue and cost
of revenue items from our advertising services segment to our e-mail, e-commerce and others segment. The
reclassification of these segments reflects changes in the way we evaluate business performance and manage
operations. Accordingly, reclassifications have been made in the consolidated statements of operations and segment
information for the year ended December 31, 2014 as set out below in order to conform to the presentation for the year
ended December 31, 2015. There are no changes from the reclassification to our consolidated balance sheets,
consolidated statements of shareholders� equity and consolidated statements of cash flows.

Before After
Change Reclassification Change
RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)
For the year ended December 31, 2014
Net revenues:
Advertising service 1,397,069 (52,240) 1,344,829
E-mail, e-commerce and others 1,049,607 52,240 1,101,847
Cost of revenues:
Advertising service (528,665) 9,974 (518,691)
E-mail, e-commerce and others (621,178) (9,974) (631,152)

1,296,833 � 1,296,833

Note 3:  Working capital represents total current assets less total current liabilities.

Exchange Rate Information

Edgar Filing: NetEase, Inc. - Form 20-F

12

We have published our financial statements in Renminbi, or RMB. Our business is currently conducted in and from China in Renminbi. In this
annual report, all references to Renminbi and RMB are to the legal currency of China and all references to U.S. dollars, dollars, $ and US$ are to
the legal currency of the United States. Translations in this annual report of amounts from RMB into U.S. dollars for the convenience of the

[…]

new revenue recognition provisions contained in ASU 2014-09 (see above). ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years and interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Group is currently assessing the impact of ASU 2016-02 on its
consolidated financial statements.

(y)  Reclassification

Beginning from January 1, 2015, the Group made a reclassification of certain revenue and cost of revenue items from the advertising services
segment to the e-mail, e-commerce and others segment. The reclassification of these segments reflects changes in the way the Group evaluates
its business performance and manages its operations. Accordingly, reclassifications have been made in the consolidated statements of operations
and segment information for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 as set out below in order to conform to the presentation for the year ended
December 31, 2015. There are no changes from the reclassification to the Group�s consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of
shareholders� equity and consolidated statements of cash flows.

Before After
Change Reclassification Change
RMB RMB RMB

(in thousands)
For the year ended December 31, 2014
Net revenues:
Advertising services 1,397,069 (52,240) 1,344,829
E-mail, e-commerce and others 1,049,607 52,240 1,101,847
Cost of revenues:
Advertising services (528,665) 9,974 (518,691)
E-mail, e-commerce and others (621,178) (9,974) (631,152)

1,296,833 � 1,296,833

3.  Concentrations and Risks

(a)  Bandwidth and server custody service provider

The Group relied on telecommunications service providers and their affiliates for bandwidth and server custody service to support its operations
during fiscal years 2013, 2014 and 2015 as follows:

For the year ended December 31,
2013 2014 2015

Total number of telecommunications service providers 13 13 14
Nu